
I.YNNWOOD
WASI{INGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 3133

AN ORDINANCE SUPERSEDING ORDINANCE #3113, WHICH
SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE #?O75, WHICH SUPERSEDED

ORDINANCE # 3019, WHICH SUPERSEDED #2960 WHICH
SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE #2933, WHICH SUPERSEDED
ORDINANCE #2784, AND ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR
PROJECT FUND 318, AND PROVIDING FOR SPENDING
AUTHORITY, BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, AND TRANSFERS FROM
FUNDS 411, II2,33O,110, AND GRANTS, FOR THE 2O4TH STREET

SW ROAD IMPROVEMENTS; FOR SEVERABILITY; ESTABLISHTNG

AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR SUMMARY
PUBTICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood is committed to a planned transportation and traffic
improvement program, as indicated in the City's Comprehensive Plan and further defined in the
capital Facilities Plan and in the annual update of the Transportation lmprovement plan (Tlp);
and

WHEREAS, the 204th Street SW Road tmprovements (68th Avenue W to SR 99) are
necessary to accommodate the growing traffic demands and enhance public safety, by
providing intersection enhancements with re-cha nnelization at various locations around the
project, roadway improvements that include but are not limited to: stormwater facilities, utility
relocation/im provements, and pedestrian and bicycle safety features; and

WHEREAS, the Edmonds Community College has developed a Campus Master plan that
encourages access to 204th Street SW and has agreed to support these improvements; and

WHEREAS, the project financial plan needs to be updated to reflect current project cost
estimates and new and available revenue funding sources; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation lmprovement Board (TlB), a Washington State Agency
who administers limited transportation grants to projects that meet specific requirements, and
are competitive, has awarded funding, for the construction only phase of the project, and the
City Council adopted a financial plan in January 2OL2 for this project, which avoided the
requirement to return the awarded grant in the event a financial plan was not adopted; and

IE



WHEREAS, the TIB funds now need to be spent starting in 2Ol4 fo. the construction
phase ofthe project, and

WHEREAS, the City received a Community Development Block Grant for the
construction phase only ofthe project, for the sidewalk portion ofthe project; and

WHEREAS, the City received a federal grant State Transportation program (STp)
Countywide for the construction phase only of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City received a State Grant from the Department of Commerce for the
construction phase only ofthe project; and

WHEREAS, City staff now needs to award the construction contract, complete certain
elements of the right-of-way phase, add elements for pedestrian safety to the project,
consultant desi8n support services during construction, and consultant construction
managemenu and

WHEREAS, the City has a project known as Waste Water Lift Station 16 and
accompanying torcemain, which has separate utility funding, that is intended to address waste
water capacity issues in the City; and

WHEREAS, the proposed lift station 16 forcemain runs through the proposed
roundabout at 204'h Street SW & 68th Avenue W; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to build a portion of forcemain from future lift station 16
runs through the proposed roundabout at 2o4th Street SW & 68th Avenue W to avoid having to
disrupt the new construqtion at a later date, as well as several other small changes; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that is necessary to redesign the storm vault which
will reduce the construction traffic delays, and to provide for the design plans for the Iift station
16 forcemain pipe to installed under the intersection of 2o4th Street SW and 68th Avenue W,
and to p.ovide additional on call construction management support services to address
contractor issues duringthe construction ofthe project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

2

3133



Section 1. Appropriation:

A. The estirnaEd costs of he proiect are pro\,ided in detail on the atEched Financial Plan dabd Ma.t 4,2015, and surmarized as follo is:

Proiect Phase Amunt
I O23 Cl5

doht-of-Wav 241.247

lmshuction ta36. 327

Total 6.1 01.529

B The sum of $6,101,529 is hereby appropdated, to he eient not pre\iilry appropriaH, for the Project s fdlo\ 6:

Prior

Otd*l
PropGed
Acti!itu

Fund l,lo

Rffiue Ependitures

Description Amunt Descriplion Amunt

Prior
Odinance 3113 1 10/31 I fransDortatm lm)act Fees 81,463 Shdy and Dsion I,460
Odinance 3113 330i318 REET 't46,060 f6ign 146,060
Ordinance 31 13 411l3lA Utility Fund 796,392 )esiqn and Rioht of Wav 796,392
Ordinance 3l 13 G.ant NB 1.28.552 lmsfuction 1,268,552
Odinance 31'13 GranU3'18 HUD Block Crant 225.W Sonsfuction 225.W
Odinance 31 13 GrilU318 STP Countwide 91 3,500 ;trsfucton 913.500
Ordinance 31 13 CdanY318 )ept of CorrE ce 250,000 lonstruclim 250.000
Ordinance 3113 4',111318 filiv Fund 75,1100 lmstruction 75,N
Odinance 3113 1 10/31 I fransportstim lnpact Fees 23a,675 lmstruction 238,675

Prbr AoDrooriatkrn - SubTota 3.995.042 3,995,M2
Prbr

Ordinance 31 13 4't1t31a -,lility Fund 46.088 Design 116.088

Ordinance 3'113 lrKind :dnEndscm Cdleoe 1 39.405 Right of Way 139.405
Odinance 31 13 ln-Kind :drnonds Schod District 45,8t5 Right of way 45.815
Ordinance 3113 1't0/318 frtrsDorbtio I rDact Fees 9,979 Rioht of Wav 9.979
Ordinance 3'1'13 Crant/318 TIB 252,W Constuction 252,W
Ordinance 31 13 Grany3l I Ht-D Eock Crant 't 33.067'. Cfisfucton (133.067
o 31 13 4'l1t31A Utility Furd 742.120 Construclim 742.1N
Ordinance 31 13 330/318 REET 453 940 Consbuction 453.940
Odinance 3113 '110/318 fransmrtatim lmet Fe6 156 954 0mstruc6on 't56 954
Odinance 3113 411t3',18 L,lilitv Fund 33a(]()o 0mstruction 338 000

Prbr ADorooriatbn - SubTota 2,O52,182 2-O52-1A2
ProDGed

I\ilav 2015l,.bdate 411t314 Utility Fund 54,305 Sonsbuclion [/hm[ Suooort 54,305

54.305 54,305

Total 6.1 01.529 6,101,529

3133



C 'The Funding Appropriatim(s) and related changes, modificalions, adirsrrEnts, if any, are pro\,ided in detail as folloi/s:

Prior

Otd# I
Proposed Fund M

Rmnue EDenditures

Descriptjon Anrcunt Osription Arnount

Prirr
)6ion Pha$

Ordinance 3113 1'lo/318 fransooratim lmml Fes 59,910 Study 59.910
o 31 13 330/318 REET 1116,060 )esiqn 146 060

Odinance 3113 4't1t318 Jtiliv Fund 635,140 lesion 635 140

ordinance 3'113 4111318 Jtiliv Fund 161.252 doht of We 't61,252

Ordinance 31 13 110t318 fransDortation lnDact Fes 21 553 dght of Way 21,553
D6bn Pha$ SubTotal 1 023 915 1.023.915

)6irn R/W Pha$
Ordinance 31 13 411t314 filitv Fund {6 oaa cam/Pcd Sional 46.088
Ordinance 31'13 I n- Kind :dmdsCm C 1 39,405 doht of Wa/ 139 405
o 31 13 ln-Kind :drslds Schod Distict 45,815 doht of Wav 45 815

Ordinance 3l 13 1 10/31 I fransDortatim ltrDel Fes 9.979 doht d Wn I 979

)6krn Phaso SubTotal 241 247 241,287

Construction Pha$
Or a3113 G.anY31 8 lL-D Blmk arant 91.933 Constr - Ad\ianced Purchase Sional EouiDnEnt 91.933
Ordinance 31 13 Ct'anU318 NB 1.225.93 - B.i 1.225.93
Ordinance 31 13 Cranu3l I ITP Countvu,ide 913.500 - Birt A 913 5(n
ordinane 3113 Granu318 )ept of Comrce 250.000 - Fli.l A 250,000
Odinance 3113 41',1318 Jtilitv Fund 550 932 Cmsr - Bid A 550,932
Odinance 3113 330/318 REET 260/6 )onsh - Bid AMrd 26.046
ordinance 3113 I 1o/31 I Tresmrtatim lm&t Fs '166 933 )mst'- Bid AMrd 166.933
Ordinance 31 1 3 411t314 L,tilitu Fund 13,335 Cmstruclion Conti noencv 1 3,33s
Gdinance 3l'13 330/318 REET 300.000 Consfucton Conlinoencv 300.000
Cldinance 31'13 1 10/31 8 Transoortation I nDact Fees 25,000 :itu Staff - Cd 25 mO
Ordinance 31 13 't 10/318 Transoortatim lnDet Fs 75,000 :itu St#- PffiEl F;Sn^ Si^hel 75 mO
Ordinance 31 13 't'10/318 fransoorlalion I rDact Fees 50 0m D6ion SuDotrt - On Call Cmsultant 50 000

Ordinance 31 Granu3'|8 NB 295 557 uclion l\rornt - Consr 295,557
Ordinance 31 41',v314 Lrlilitu Fund 253,253 Cmstruclim t\rort - Consultant 253.253
Ordinarce 3 330/318 REET 127.8p4 rtim ilkrrrt - Cnn 127.W
o 31 1101314 frilsDortalion I rpact Fe6 78.696 r IVhd - a-ncr 78.696

ordinance 3l 411t318 lJtiliv Fund 338,000 oonsfuction - Chanoe Orders I hru 6 338.000

Propoeed

t\,4ay 2015 t-bdate 411t318 utility Fund 54,305 3trsfuctim [/hrt - Consultant 54 305

Construction Phase SubTotal 4,836,327 4.836.327

6.101.529 6 101 529

Note: The TIB grant award is for 51,500,000 ala50% match ratio for construction only. The
current estimate for construction is such that 5L,268,552 is 50% of the current cost estimate.

A. An updated financia! plan and ordinance(s) will periodically come back to Council as

appropriate to reflect changes in project expenditure/revenue information.
B. The appropriations forthe 204th Street SW lmprovements shal! not lapse and shall be

carried forward from year to year until fully expended or the purpose has been
accomplished or abandoned without the necessity of re-appropriation.

Section 2. Severabilitv. lf any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance should be
held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or
unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section,
sentence, clause or phrase or word of this ordinance.

3133

foial Probct Aoorooriatbn

4



Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance or a summary thereof consisting of the title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City, and shall take effect and be in full force five (5)
days after publication.

PASSED this 26th day of May, 2015 and signed in authentication of its passage tni, Z7*\a"y
of May, 2015.

APPROVED:

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATE: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 05/2712015
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 05/2612015
PUBIISHED: OSl29/2O1s
EFFECTIVE DATE: 06|03/2015
oRoTNANCE NO, 3133

Ceniza, lnterim Finance Director/
City Clerk

Rosemarl) Larson, City Attorney

3133



1

2

3

4

5

5

7

8

9

10
11

t2
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2t
22

23

24

25

26

2a
29

3o

31

f2
33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41

42

43

44

45

46
47

48
49
50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

51

62

53

65

56

67

68

69

7o

71

t2
73

74
75

16

204th Street SW

Flnanclal Pl.n Update

M.y+ 2Ol5

Prep.red bV: Jeff Elckes
Reviewd by: Brian Delp

Ditr

Gra nts Project Panners City Sou rces

Tt8

G6nt HUOGranr Srp Cntwtd. WASr.te
g to Fund 318 to Fund 318 DOCGnnr

olGnsk Sid*.lk Con3v Onty @nsr Onty

Edmnds Edmnds

CC $hool Dist

Fund{11 9P/REf, Tr tmp to.
to Fund 3s rund U0

rund 318 to fund 31a to rund 318

Revenue - Ord. f 3019 - Sept 2013

Revenue - Ord d3075 -July2014
Revenue - Ord ,3113 - March 2015

Revenue - Proposed Updates - March 2015

JPDATE PRO.IECT FINANCIAL PIAN -M.y 2015

3,995,042

L7t4,742
3:i8,(m

3,995,042
,.711,732

33r,(m
54,305

1,268,552 225,qr0 98,5m 250,000
252,9a (133,06r) 139,'O5 45,815

811,792 146,060 320,138

788,208 453,940 156,933

3:|8,(m
s4:ro5

6,101,529 6,r01,529 1,521,500 91,933 913,500 2s0,000 139,/O5 45,8r5 2,052,{5 5q),fl)0 4B7,07t

)RIOR APPROVAI - Ord. f 3019- Sept 2013
Study

Design
59,910

741,200
1B' aos

59,910

74L,200
59,910

635,140 146,060
151 ?\) ,r q<1

LID Studv/Desirn/RiPht of Wa! 1 023 915 1,023,91s 796,392 145,050 81,463

Construction

Advance Purchae SiSnal Equip

Construdion Bid Award
Coniruction Contingency
City Staff - Construdion MSmt
City Staff- Removal Exislin8 Signal

Design Support - On Call Consultant
Construdion Mamt - Consultant

91,933

2,2t4,694
253,800

75,000
50,0oo

2A5,7OO

91,933

2,2L4,694

253,800

75,00o
50,00o

?as 700

91,933
l,to?,341 679,788 223,248

72,7A6 95,800 11,350

1,600 37,500
18,355 25,532 6,113

142,850 33,149 94,299 15,402

2U,3Ll
39,500 34,364

35,900

Conirudior 2,911,1.27 2,911,727

Proled Tot.ls. Ordlnanc€ #t019. Sept 2013 1,995,O42 3,995,042 1,268,552 225,q)0 913,500 250,000 877,792 145,060 320,138

PRIOR APPROVAL - Ord. * 3075 -JUIY 2014
Study
Desi3n

Landsape/ped Signal

RlSht of Way

Donations - Edmonds Com Collete
Donations - Edmonds Sch@l Dinr
Sdlement - Heather Ridre ADadmen

46,088

139,405
45,815

q 97S

46,088

139,405
45,815

9,919

139,405

45,815

46,088

9,979

tlD Study/Design/Right of Wa, 241,287 24t,287 139,405 45,815 45,088 - 9,979

Construction
Advance Purchae Signal Equip

Conslrudion Bid Award
Construction Contingency
City Staff - Con*rudion MSmt
City Staff - Removal ErininS Signal
Design Suppon - On Call Consuhant
Consrudion Mgmt - Consuhant

Advance Purchae Signal Equip
Construction Bid Award
Conirudion Contingency
City Staff- Con(ruction Mgmt
City Staff- RemoEl Exining Signal

Design Suppofr - On Call Consultant
Construction MBmt - Con{hant

,RIOR APPROVAI - Ord. fl3U3 - March 2015
ChanSe Orders t6

,ROPOSEo FINANCIAL PIAN UPDAIE - May 2015

(91,933

12,214,694
(2s3,800

(7s,ooo
(s0,000

(28s,700

91,933
3,133,353

313,335
25,000
75,000
50,oo0

7s5,400

338,000

54,305

(9r 933

12 2L4 694
(2s3,800

(75,oool
(s0,0001

(285,7001

91,933
3,133,353

313,33s
25,000
7S,000

50,000
7ss,400

338,000

54,305

(91,933)

17,t07,341) (679,788)

l.72,786]. (9s,800)

(1,500) (37,s00)
(18,3ss) l2s,s32l (6,113)

(142,8s0) (33,149) le+,zsel

91,933
7,225,943 913,500

295,557

204 311
,34 364(39,s00)

(35,900)

ss0,932 26,046
13,335 300,000

253,253 127,494

25,0O0

75,000
s0,000
1A,696

Constructlon 1,865,200 1,855,200 1,114,425 453,940 155,954

UPDAIED PROJECI FINANCIAT PI.AN - MARCH 2015 t101,529 c101,529 1,521,500 91,933 913,500 250.(xro 139,'O5 45,815 2,0s2,:m5 600d!0 r'7,ott

1,264,552 225 000 913 500

Revenue Dif[_-___



IE
LYNNWOOD

WASl{INGTON

On the, 26th day of May, 2015 the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed ordinance
3133. A summary of the content of these ordinances, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO.3133

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CIW OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, SUPERSEDING
ORDINANCE 3TL3, WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE 3075, WHICH
SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE 3019, WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE 2960,
WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE 2913, WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE
2784; ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR PROJECT FUND 318; AND
PROVIDING FOR SPENDING AUTHORITY, BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS AND
TRANSFERS FROM FUNDS 4II, L].2,330, 110 AND GRANTS FOR THE 2O4TH

STREET SW ROAD IMPROVEMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABITIry, AN
EFFECTIVE DATE, AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 29th day of May, 2015. Debbie Karber, Deputy City Clerk



llrh

l, the undersigned, Debra Karber, the duly appointed Deputy city Clerk ofthe city of Lynnwood,
Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a full, true and correct copy
of Ordinance No. 3133 of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, entitled as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, SUPERSEDING
ORDINANCE 3113, WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE ?O75, WHICH
SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE 3019, WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE 2960,
WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE 2933, WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE
2784; ESTABIISHING PROJECT FUNDTNG FOR PROJECT FUND 318; AND
PROVIDING FOR SPENDING AUTHORITY, BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS AND
TRANSFERS FROM FUNDS 4II, TLz,330, 110 AND GRANTS FOR THE 2O4TH

STREET SW ROAD IMPROVEMENTS; AND PROV|D|NG FOR SEVERAB|UTY, AN
EFFECTIVE DATE, AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

That said ordinance was passed by the council on May 26, 2015 of said City and was published
and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly published in the official newspaper
of said City on May 29,20L5.

TYNNWOOD
WASI.IINGTON

CERTIFICATE

Debra Karber, Deputy City Clerk



H:

ul3195
.CltJ. (lF_ tY{NWOOg

,rolsflt^,8,',;iJ,H3
'c4ffirhre foFiiiii;
Nol corpLETEo rf,
sE.vEna EtL llY - 

^i,E' Fr.r6Llc{xi{ '
n*lid Lfrl rtqrd

alDrlhod: riry el,zots DGbc lQrb.r' **gof.&g#


